1.42 “Settlement Class Representatives” means Latoya Johnson, Janet Hall and Virginia 

Trupia-Lash. 

1.43 “Settlement Fund” or “Settlement Payment” means the non-reversionary cash fund 

that shall be established by or on behalf of Defendants in the total amount of Nine Hundred 

Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars ($918,510.00 USD) to be deposited into the Escrow 

Account, according to the schedule and under the terms set forth herein, plus all interest earned 

thereon. Defendant MAWC shall make an initial payment of One Hundred Twenty Thousand 

Dollars ($120,000.00) into the Settlement Fund Thirty (30) Days after this Court enters the 

Preliminary Approval Order, which shall be available to cover Settlement Administration, Notice, 

Costs and Expenses incurred prior to entry of the Final Approval Order and Final Judgment, and 

(ii) Defendant MAWC shall pay the balance of Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Ten Dollars and Zero Cents ($798,510) into the Settlement Fund Thirty (30) Days after 

the Effective Date. The timing set forth in this provision is contingent upon Defendant MAWC’s 

receipt of a Form W-9 and payment instructions from the Settlement Administrator for the 

Settlement Fund by the date that the Preliminary Approval Order is issued.